Countries home to operational companies in which Linde holds a direct

or indirect shareholding and which belong to The Linde Group.

Americas EMEA Asia, Pacific

Reportable segments

4

The Linde Group
Financial highlights

1 EBIT (before non-recurring items) adjusted for amortisation of intangible assets and depreciation of tangible assets
2 Basis points

Financial highlights 2016 2017 Change

Revenue in EUR m 16,948 17,113 1.0%

Operating profit1 in EUR m 4,098 4,213 2.8%

Operating margin % 24.2 24.6 +40 bp2

EBIT (before non-recurring items) in EUR m 2,201 2,317 5.3%

Profit for the year in EUR m 1,327 1,536 15.7%

Number of employees as at 31/12 59,715 57,605 – 3.5%

5

Agenda

The Linde Group

Divisions

— Gases Division

— Engineering Division

Linde Corporate Heritage

6

2017 business review
Growth targets achieved, sales and earnings increased

7

— Group revenue EUR 17.1 bn

— Group operating profit EUR 4.2 bn

— Operating cash flow EUR 3.5 bn

Financial highlights by division
Operating margin increased in both divisions

1 EBIT (before non-recurring items) adjusted for amortisation of intangible assets and depreciation of tangible assets
2 Basis points

Gases Division 2016 2017 Change

Revenue in EUR m 14,892 14,988 0.6%

Operating profit1 in EUR m 4,210 4,268 1.4%

Operating margin % 28.3 28.5 +20 bp2

Number of employees as at 31/12 52,907 51,138 – 3.5%

Engineering Division 2016 2017 Change

Revenue in EUR m 2,351 2,388 1.6%

Operating profit1 in EUR m 196 220 12.2%

Operating margin % 8.3 9.2 +90 bp2

Number of employees as at 31/12 6,432 6,144 – 4.5%

8

Gases and Engineering
Selected highlights of the 2017 financial year

Germany
Linde Gas Germany and TOTAL Raffinerie Mitteldeutschland,

headquartered in Leuna, Germany, have extended their existing

collaboration by 15 years. The new agreement is worth around

EUR 1 billion in total. Linde supplies the refinery with hydrogen,

oxygen and nitrogen. The agreement covers the operation of a

gas separation plant at the refinery site.

Russia
Linde has brought an ammonia plant on stream in Tolyatti,

Russia, as part of a joint venture with JSC KuibyshevAzot. Under

a long-term supply agreement, the Linde plant will give the